prospectus. The selling stockholders will pay any underwriting discounts and commissions and expenses incurred by the selling stockholders for brokerage,
accounting, tax, legal services or any other expenses incurred by the selling stockholders in disposing of these shares. We will bear all other costs, fees and
expenses incurred in effecting the registration of the shares of Class A common stock covered by this prospectus.

80

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our predecessor’s cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash and consolidated capitalization as of September 30, 2014
on: (i) an historical basis and (ii) a pro forma basis to give effect to the Acquisition Transactions, the Acquisition Financing Transactions and the other
adjustments described in the unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements set out herein.

You should read the following table in conjunction with the sections entitled “Use of Proceeds,” “Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data,”
“Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,”
“Description of Certain Indebtedness” and our consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus.

   September 30, 2014
(in thousands, except share data)   Actual   Pro Forma
   (unaudited)
Cash and restricted cash(1)   $ 334,202   $ 345,073

Long-term debt (including current portion):
Revolver   $ —   $ —
Term Loan   299,250   —
Project-level debt(2)   1,004,784   1,093,046
Senior Notes   —   800,000

Total long-term debt (including current portion)   $ 1,304,034   $ 1,893,046
Shareholders’ Equity:
Class A common stock, par value $0.01 per share, 850,000,000 shares authorized, 30,652,336 shares issued and

outstanding, actual;
53,612,969 shares issued and outstanding, as adjusted   $ 271   $ 501

Class B common stock, par value $0.01 per share, 140,000,000 shares authorized, 64,526,654 shares issued and
outstanding, actual and as adjusted   645   645

Class B1 common stock, par value $0.01 per share, 260,000,000 shares authorized, 5,840,000 shares issued and
outstanding, actual and as adjusted   58   58

Preferred stock, par value $0.01 per share, 50,000,000 shares authorized, none issued and outstanding, actual and as
adjusted   —   —

Additional paid-in-capital   317,482   992,752
Accumulated Deficit   (4,014)   (36,585)
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)   (931)   (937)
Non-controlling interests   817,774   940,306

Total equity   $ 1,131,285   $ 1,896,740

Total capitalization   $ 2,435,319   $ 3,789,786

(1) Amount includes non-current restricted cash of $7.3 million actual and pro forma.
(2) See “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations—Liquidity and Capital Resources—Sources of Liquidity

—Project-Level Financing Arrangements.”

81

Table of Contents

MARKET PRICE OF OUR CLASS A COMMON STOCK

Our Class A common stock began trading on the NASDAQ Global Select Market under the symbol “TERP” on July 18, 2014. Prior to that, there was
no public market for our Class A common stock. The table below sets forth, for the periods indicated, the high and low sale prices per share of our Class A

[…]

our results of operations or financial condition would have been had the Acquisition Transactions to which the pro forma adjustments relate actually occurred
on the dates indicated, and they do not purport to project our results of operations or financial condition for any future period or as of any future date.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet and statement of operations should be read in conjunction with the sections entitled “Recent
Developments,” “Capitalization,” “Selected Historical Combined Consolidated Financial Data,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations” and our historical consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus.

88

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014

   Pro Forma Adjustments

TerraForm
Power, Inc.
Pro Forma

(in thousands, except shares and per share
data)

TerraForm
Power,

Inc.

Combined
Acquired
Call Right
Projects(1)

Combined
Acquired
3rd Party

Projects(2)
Acquisition

Adjustments

Acquisition
Financing

Transactions
Statement of Operations Data:
Operating revenues:

Energy  $ 59,692   $ 893   $ 121,348   $ (38,501)(3)  $ —   $ 143,432
Incentives   22,832   —   5,275   24,167(3)   —   55,274
Incentives—affiliate   774   —   —   —   —   774

Total operating revenues   83,298   893   129,623   (14,334)   —   199,480
Operating costs and expenses:

Cost of operations   6,051   —   53,585   —   —   59,636
Cost of operations—affiliate   3,911   —   —   —   —   3,911
General and administrative   3,767   —   10,663   —   —   14,430
General and administrative—affiliate   8,783   —   —   —   —   8,783
Acquisition costs   2,537   —   —   (2,537)(4)   —   —
Acquisition costs—affiliate   2,826   —   —   (2,826)(4)   —   —
Formation and offering related fees and expenses   3,399   —   —   —   —   3,399
Depreciation, amortization and accretion   21,053   353   61,830   (13,635)(5)   —   69,601

Total operating costs and expenses   52,327   353   126,078   (18,998)   —   159,760

Operating income   30,971   540   3,545   4,664   —   39,720
Other (income) expense:

Interest expense, net   53,217   —   60,903   (37,582)(6)   25,730(9)   102,268
Loss/(Gain) on extinguishment of debt, net   (7,635)   —   —   —   —   (7,635)
Loss on foreign currency exchange, net   6,914   —   189   —   —   7,103
Other, net   582   —   12,891   —   —   13,473

Total other (income) expense   53,078   —   73,983   (37,582)   25,730   115,209

Income (loss) before income tax benefit   (22,107)   540   (70,438)   42,246   (25,730)   (75,489)
Income tax benefit   (4,069)   —   698   3,338(7)   —   (33)

Net (loss) income   (18,038)   540   (71,136)   38,908   (25,730)   (75,456)
Less net loss attributable to non-controlling interests   (3,667)   —   (18,029)   (25,845)(8)   —   (47,541)

Net loss attributable to TerraForm Power, Inc.  $ (14,371)  $ 540   $ (53,107)  $ 64,753   $ (25,730)  $ (27,915)

Pro Forma basic and diluted loss per share(10)   $ (0.56)

Pro Forma weighted average shares outstanding(10)   50,026,795

89

Table of Contents

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations

(1) Represents the acquisition of Fairwinds and Crundale Call Rights projects from SunEdison.
(2) The following table represents the consolidating schedule of Acquired Projects results reflected in the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of

Operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2014:

[…]

IPO Private Placement   2,600,000   2,600,000
Restricted Class A shares   1,391,412   1,391,412

Total Class A shares   50,026,795   50,026,795

Loss per share   $ (0.56)  $ (0.56)

(a) Assumes the issuance of 11,293,966 shares of Class A common stock in the public equity offering, which reflects gross proceeds to the issuer

of $350 million at an assumed price to the public of $30.99 per share, which was the closing price of our Class A common stock on December 5,
2014.

91

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

for the Year Ended December 31, 2013

   Pro Forma Adjustments

(in thousands, except shares and per share
data)

TerraForm
Power

(Predecessor)

Combined
Acquired
3rd Party

Projects(1)
Acquisition

Adjustments

Acquisition
Financing

Transactions

TerraForm
Power, Inc.
Pro Forma

Statement of Operations Data:
Operating revenues:

Energy  $ 8,928   $ 148,096   $ (37,856)(2)  $ —   $ 119,168
Incentives   7,608   19,907   17,756(2)   —   45,271
Incentives—affiliate   933   —   —   —   933

Total operating revenues   17,469   168,003   (20,100)   —   165,372
Operating costs and expenses:

Cost of operations   1,024   55,887   —   —   56,911
Cost of operations—affiliate   911   —   —   —   911
General and administrative   289   12,739   —   —   13,028
General and administrative—affiliate   5,158   —   —   —   5,158
Depreciation, amortization and accretion   4,961   69,127   (13,452)(3)   —   60,636

Total operating costs and expenses   12,343   137,753   (13,452)   —   136,644

Operating income (loss)   5,126   30,250   (6,648)   —   28,728
Other expense (income):

Interest expense, net   6,267   59,865   (43,360)(4)   53,056(7)   75,828
Gain on foreign currency exchange   (771)   —   —   —   (771)
Other, net   —   (36,648)   —   —   (36,648)

Total other expense (income)   5,496   23,217   (43,360)   53,056   38,409

(Loss)/Income before income tax (benefit)/provision   (370)   7,033   36,712   (53,056)   (9,681)
Income tax (benefit)   (88)   484   (396)(5)   —   —

Net (loss) income   (282)   6,549   37,108   (53,056)   (9,681)
Less net (loss) income attributable to non-controlling

interests   —   10,605   994(6)   —   11,599

Net loss attributable to TerraForm Power, Inc.  $ (282)  $ (4,056)  $ 36,114   $ (53,056)  $ (21,280)

Pro Forma basic and diluted loss per share(8)   $ (0.43)

Pro Forma weighted average shares outstanding(8)   50,026,795

92

Table of Contents

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations

(1) The following table represents the consolidating schedule of Predecessor Acquired Projects reflected in the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated
Statement of Operations for the year ended December 31, 2013.

(in thousands)  Nellis
CalRenew-

1
Atwell
Island

Summit
Solar

Combined
Stonehenge

Group(a)
Mt.

Signal
First
Wind

All
Other(b)

Combined
Acquired
3rd Party
Projects

Statement of Operations Data:
Operating revenues:

Energy  $ 698   $ 2,628   $5,371   $ 5,327   $ 1,467   $ 1,777   $ 96,453   $ 34,375   $ 148,096
Incentives   6,920   —   —   4,501   2,619   —   —   5,867   19,907

Total operating revenues   7,618   2,628   5,371   9,828   4,086   1,777   96,453   40,242   168,003
Operating costs and expenses:

Cost of operations   435   372   79   1,706   305   536   45,924   6,530   55,887
General and administrative   314   —   1,123   260   546   1,209   5,926   3,361   12,739
Depreciation, amortization and accretion   4,241   538   2,266   2,726   1,791   2,012   43,650   11,903   69,127

Total operating costs and expenses   4,990   910   3,468   4,692   2,642   3,757   95,500   21,794   137,753

Operating income   2,628   1,718   1,903   5,136   1,444   (1,980)   953   18,448   30,250
Other (income) expense:

Interest expense, net   3,079   1,447   1,393   1,485   2,822   8,351   33,496   7,792   59,865

[…]

Acquisition Private Placement   11,666,667   11,666,667
IPO Private Placement   2,600,000   2,600,000
Restricted Class A shares   1,391,412   1,391,412

Total Class A shares   50,026,795   50,026,795

Loss per share   $ (0.43)  $ (0.43)

(a) Assumes the issuance of 11,293,966 shares of Class A common stock in the public equity offering, which reflects gross proceeds to the issuer

of $350 million at an assumed price to the public of $30.99 per share, which was the closing price of our Class A common stock on December 5,
2014.

94

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of September 30, 2014

   Pro Forma Adjustments

(in thousands, except share data)
TerraForm
Power, Inc.

Combined
Acquired
Call Right
Projects(1)

Combined
Acquired
3rd Party

Projects(2)
Acquisition

Adjustments

Acquisition
Financing

Transactions(18)

Consideration
for

Acquisitions
and

Refinancing
of Term Loan

TerraForm
Power,

Inc.
Pro Forma

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 259,363   $ 11   $ 19,138   $ (21,250)(3)  $ 1,724,936   $ (1,750,802)(19)  $ 231,396
Restricted cash   67,567   —   38,838   —   —   —   106,405
Accounts receivable   50,028   882   16,026   —   —   —   66,936
Deferred income taxes   —   192   1,369   (1,369)(4)   —   —   192
Due from affiliates   —   —   6,166   (6,166)(5)   —   —   —
Prepayments and other current assets   51,720   —   11,960   (1,544)(6)   —   —   62,136

Total currents assets   428,678   1,085   93,497   (30,329)   1,724,936   (1,750,802)   467,065
Property and equipment, net   1,848,635   95,478   1,295,794   (294,686)(7)   —   —   2,945,221
Intangible assets   289,209   —   —   217,582(8)   —   —   506,790
Goodwill   —   —   —   16,200(9)   —   —   16,200
Deferred financing costs, net   36,081   3,121   19,847   (19,847)(10)   25,564   (11,861)(19)   52,905
Other assets   10,477   —   75,802   (35,392)(11)   —   —   50,887

Total assets  $2,613,080   $ 99,684   $1,484,940   $ (146,473)  $ 1,750,500   $ (1,762,663)  $4,039,068

Liabilities and Equity
Current liabilities:

Current portion of long-term debt  $ 270,900   $ —   $ 52,584   $ (51,373)(12)  $ 2,750   $ (5,750)(19)  $ 269,111
Accounts payable and other current liabilities   87,718   266   18,535   (1,725)(13)   —   —   104,794
Deferred revenue   7,245   —   18,519   (18,519)(14)   —   —   7,245
Due to parents and affiliates   1,507   —   —   —   —   —   1,507

Total current liabilities   367,370   266   89,638   (71,617)   2,750   (5,750)   382,657
Long-term debt   1,033,134   63,716   527,335   (504,000)(12)   1,072,250   (568,500)(19)   1,623,935
Deferred revenue   35,840   —   27,112   (27,112)(14)   —   —   35,840
Deferred income taxes   702   —   4,073   (4,073)(4)   —   —   702
Other long-term liabilities   —   —   12,736   (519)(15)   —   —   12,217
Asset retirement obligations   44,749   4,617   19,759   —   —   —   69,125

Total liabilities   1,481,795   68,599   680,653   (607,321)   1,075,000   (574,250)   2,124,476
Redeemable interest in subsidiaries   —   85,761   (67,909)(16)   —   —   17,852
Equity:

Members’ equity   —   33,000   595,275   548,277(17)   —   (1,176,552)(19)   —
Class A common stock, par value $0.01 per share,

850,000,000 shares authorized, 30,652,336 shares issued
and outstanding, actual; 53,612,969 shares issued and
outstanding, as adjusted   271   —   —   —   230   —   501

Class B common stock, par value $0.01 per share,
140,000,000 shares authorized, 64,526,654 shares issued
and outstanding, actual and as adjusted   645   —   —   —   —   —   645

Class B1 common stock, par value $0.01 per share,
260,000,000 shares authorized, 5,840,000 shares issued
and outstanding, actual and as adjusted   58   —   —   —   —   —   58

Preferred stock, par value $0.01 per share, no shares
authorized, issued and outstanding, actual; 50,000,000
authorized and no shares issued and outstanding, actual
and as adjusted   —   —   —   —   —   —   —

[…]

outstanding project-level debt in the second quarter of 2015. This acquisition will be accounted for at SunEdison’s historical cost basis and the excess fair
value over SunEdison’s historical cost basis will be reflected as a distribution and reduction of SunEdisons’ non-controlling interest.

100

Table of Contents

Note 3. Estimated Purchase Price and Preliminary Purchase Price Allocation

The allocation of the preliminary purchase price to the fair values of assets acquired and liabilities assumed includes pro forma adjustments to reflect
the fair values of the Acquired Projects’ assets and liabilities at the acquisition date. The final allocation of the purchase price could differ materially from the
preliminary allocation used for the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet primarily because power market prices, interest rates and
other valuation variables will fluctuate over time and be different at the time of completion of the acquisition compared to the amounts assumed in the pro
forma adjustments. The following is a summary of the preliminary purchase price allocation, net of acquired cash, for our acquisitions:

(In thousands)   Mt. Signal
First
Wind

Other
Acquisitions

Total
Estimated
Allocation

Property and equipment   $ 643,084   $ 762,200   $ 444,208   $ 1,849,492
Accounts receivable   9,951   10,572   11,311   31,834
Restricted cash   22,165   35,803   14,735   72,703
Other assets   14,087   32,722   20,345   67,154
Goodwill   —   —   16,200   16,200
Intangible assets   121,456   144,195   193,556   459,207

Total assets acquired   810,743   985,492   700,355   2,496,590

Long-term debt, including current portion   413,464   —   137,471   550,936
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other current liabilities   29,565   9,266   11,856   50,687
Asset retirement obligations   3,000   12,081   22,610   37,690
Other long-term liabilities   —   11,624   593   12,217
Deferred income taxes   —   —   1,990   1,990

Total liabilities assumed   446,029   32,971   174,520   653,520

Redeemable interest in subsidiaries   —   17,852   —   17,852
Non-controlling interests   73,060   99,868   26,513   199,441

Purchase price, net of cash acquired   $ 291,654   $ 834,801   $ 499,322   $ 1,625,777

Note 4. Significant Accounting Policies

Based upon the Company’s initial review of the Acquired Projects’ significant accounting policies, as disclosed in their consolidated historical financial
statements included in this registration statement, as well as on preliminary discussions with their management, the pro forma consolidated financial
statements assume there will be no significant adjustments necessary to conform the Acquired Projects’ accounting policies to our accounting policies. Upon
completion of the Acquisition Transactions and a more comprehensive comparison and assessment, differences may be identified that would necessitate